Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s) regarding the written manuscript:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Author’s response: We have proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.


2. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

Author’s response: Though we present similar results in this article, the figures that we used here is different from the previous publication. 


3. Please revise the title to be less wordy and avoid punctuations.

Author’s response: We have revised out title as you suggested.

4. Please provide an email address for each author in the manuscript.

Author’s response: We have provided an email address for each author in the manuscript.


5. Keywords: Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.

Author’s response: We have provided at least 6 keywords or phrases.


6. Please use SI abbreviations for all units: L, mL, µL, h, min, s, etc.

Author’s response: We have used SI abbreviations.


7. Please use centrifugal force (x g) for centrifuge speeds.

Author’s response: We have used centrifugal force (x g) for centrifuge speeds.


8. Long Abstract: Please include an overview of the method and a summary of its advantages, limitations, and applications.

Author’s response: We have included an overview of the method and a summary of its advantages, limitations, and applications.


9. Please remove the square brackets enclosing the reference numbers.
Author’s response: We have remove the square brackets enclosing the reference numbers.


10. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. You may use the generic term followed by “(see table of materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are:

Author’s response: We have not included any commercial language in this manuscript.


11. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets, dashes, or indentations.

Author’s response: We have adjusted the numbering as you suggested.

12. Please add more details to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. See examples below:
13. 1.1: Perform liposuction on what?

Author’s response: We perform the liposuction on human.


14. 2.1: What is the container used in this step? Can a sterile bag stand?

Author’s response: The sterile bag (blood bag-like) is the container. The sterile bag can be hung up or lean on something to make it stand still. Or you can transfer the lipoaspirates into four 50 mL tubes.


15. 2.2: What is used to collect the fat layer? Is it transferred to a centrifugation tube?

Author’s response: The fat layer is collected in a 50 mL tube. 


16. 2.3: How many tubes are used?

Author’s response: It depends on how much fat you can obtain. In most cases, after discarding the liquid portion, 100mL fat tissue can be obtained and two 50mL tubes are needed.


17. 2.4: Technically, the upper layer should be collected before discarding the bottom portion, correct? What is used to collect the upper layer?

Author’s response: A wide tip pipette is used to collect the upper layer. After collecting the fat, the liquid portion at the bottom was discarded.


18. 2.5, 2.6: What is used to transfer the upper 2/3 or lower 1/3 of Coleman fat?

Author’s response: A wide tip pipette is used to transfer the upper 2/3 or lower 1/3 of Coleman fat.


19. 3.4: What is used to collect the oil portion? How is it stored? Technically, the fluid at the bottom layer can be only discarded after the middle layers is removed, correct?

Author’s response: The oil portion was collected in a 10 ml tube by using a wide tip pipette at room temperature.


20. 3.5: What is used to collect the middle layer?

Author’s response: A wide tip pipette is used to collect the middle layer.


21. 4.1: Is the oil used in this step from step 3.5 (i.e., the sticky substance in the middle layer)? Please specify. How to mix oil with the high density fat?

Author’s response: The oil was collected from the step 1.3.4 and mixing the oil and high density fat can be achieved by inter-syringe shifting in the next step.


22. 3.5 and 4.5: The products from both steps are referred to as ECM/SVF-gel. Should they be distinguished as one is from low density fat and the other is from high density fat? Are the products from both steps mixed?

Author’s response: The products from both steps are mixed


23. Line 144: Please specify the age, gender and type of mice. Please mention how proper anesthetization is confirmed. Do you apply eye ointment? Do you perform the injection in a sterile environment?

Author’s response: The nude mice (8-week old, female) were anesthetized with isoflurane (1-3%) inhalation anesthesia in an animal operation room. Eye ointment is not applied.


24. Line 145: Please specify ECM/SVF-gel from which step is used here. Anything visible by naked eye after injection or after the days when the sacrifice is performed? What is the control injection?

Author’s response: ECM/SVF-gel was transferred into a 1 mL syringe before injection. The transferred ECM/SVF-gel can be visualized by naked eyes on their back beneath the skin. 


25. Line 152: Please describe how this is done. Please specify all surgical instruments used.

Author’s response: Mice dorsal skin was cut open alone the midline with surgical scissors. SVF/ECM gel grafts’ were dissected and harvested beneath the mice skin.


26. Line 153: What container is used?

Author’s response: The anesthesia induction was conducted by putting single mice in a 1L transparent drop jar for 1 minute.

27. Line 157-159: Please describe how these steps are actually done. For instance, how to embed tissues into paraffin blocks, what tool is used, and what is used to cut sections?

Author’s response: Tissue dehydration were conducted with Leika Biosystem Tissue Processor automatically by soaking in the following liquids: 70% ethanol, two changes, 1 hour each; 80% ethanol, one change, 1 hour; 95% ethanol, one change, 1 hour; 100% ethanol, three changes, 1.5 hour each; xylene, three changes, 1.5 hour each; Paraffin wax (58‐60℃), two changes, 2 hours each.


28. Lines 163 and 179: What is deparaffinized and how?

Author’s response: Paraffin was removed by deparaffinazation process: the paraffin slides were soaking in xylene solution for 10 min, and for three changes (Xylene I and II and III). 

Line 174: This step is unclear. Please clarify.

Author’s response: 2-3 drops of Eosin Y dye were added onto the slides directly by pipette. Let the dye set for 10 minutes.


30. Line 175: What is mounted and what is the composition of the mounting media?

Author’s response: We mount the coverslips to the slides with a xylene based mounting media Mount-quick (Newcomer supply, WI, US)

Line 183: What slides? They have never been mentioned in the previous steps. When and how and what did you make a slide?

Author’s response: Same paraffin slides were prepared in the tissue harvest part under the subtitle “ Tissue Harvesting on 3, 15 and 90 Days after ECM/SVF-gel Injection. ” 


32. Line 184: What container? How many slides are placed in one container?

Author’s response: The slides were loaded onto a specialized slide basket, which contains 30 slides and soaked into the compatible soaking boxes sequentially.

33. Line 186: What does it mean by arranging the container?

Author’s response: Manuscript was edited as following: Let the container cool in room temperature for 20 min.


34. Line 196: What is used to wipe off the water?

Author’s response: The excess water was wipe off with clean tissue paper. 


35. Line 198: Is the slide observed using a microscope?

Author’s response: Manuscript was edited as following.

Line 201: Mount the coverslips and let dry in dark. Slides were then observed with a fluorescent microscope.

36. Lines 142-198: Please continue numbering (therefore it should be 5. Nude Mouse…).

Author’s response: We have make the numbering system more understandable.

37. Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.

Author’s response: We have made according changes.

38. Please include single-line spaces between all paragraphs, headings, steps, etc.

Author’s response: We have made according changes.

39. After you have made all the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.

Author’s response: We have highlighted the essential steps of the protocol with yellow highlight color.


40. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense. Please do not highlight any steps describing anesthetization and euthanasia.

Author’s response: We have highlighted the essential steps as you requested.


41. Please include all relevant details that are required to perform the step in the highlighting. For example: If step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be highlighted.

Author’s response: We have highlighted the essential steps as you requested.


42. Discussion: As we are a methods journal, please also discuss any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique, and any limitations of the technique.

Author’s response: We have added modifications, limitations and troubleshooting of the technique in the discussion part. 


43. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. See the example below:
Bedford, C.D., Harris, R.N., Howd, R.A., Goff, D.A., Koolpe, G.A. Quaternary salts of 2-[(hydroxyimino)methyl]imidazole. Journal of Medicinal Chemistry. 32 (2), 493-503 (1998).

Author’s response: We have revised the reference style as you suggested. 


44. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.

Author’s response: We have revised journal title as you suggested. 


45. Please revise the table of the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment to include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file.

Author’s response: We have made the revision as you suggested.

Reviewers' comments:



Reviewer #3: 
Manuscript Summary:
The authors describe their method of producing ECM/SVF-gel in detail and show that it results in high graft retention with histologically normal-appearing adipose tissue.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
The authors should make it clear that the experimental component of this study is not new. The authors have previously described these findings in more details in previous publications. However, this detailed description is of value because it will help other scientists to replicate these methods and perform additional experiments with ECM/SVF-gel, especially if the authors include a video showing the production steps.


Author’s response: This article mainly focuses on the introduction of the method to produce the ECM/SVF-gel. A video showing the production steps will be produced with the journal’s help.

Reviewer #4:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes the major steps in an appropriate manner. Some concerns need to be answered and revised.

Major Concerns:
-line 60: ASCs = adipose-derived mesenchymal stromal/stem cells. PLEASE REVISE

Author’s response: We have made revisions as you suggested.

-Introduction: You should describe the cells within the SVF...there are not only ASCs/preadipocytes.....

Author’s response: As you implied, stromal vascular fraction (SVF) of adipose tissue contains ASCs, endothelial progenitor cell, pericytes, and immune cells. We have added this background into the Introduction.

-Fig. 2: Please provide better figures of the histology (higher resolution). Please mark preadipocytes by arrows !!!
Author’s response: We have made revisions as you suggested.

Minor Concerns:
-line 58: delete comma after e.g
-line 63: ...abundant resources. Please clarify and describe in an appropriate manner

Author’s response: We have made revisions as you suggested.
